

No. 05-6551

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JOHN CUNNINGHAM,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CALIFORNIA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF APPEAL OF  
CALIFORNIA, FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT**

—◆—

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

—◆—

BILL LOCKYER  
Attorney General of California  
ROBERT R. ANDERSON  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
GERALD A. ENGLER  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
DONALD E. DE NICOLA  
Deputy Solicitor General  
STAN HELFMAN  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
JEFFREY M. LAURENCE  
Deputy Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*  
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000  
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004  
Telephone: (415) 703-5897  
Fax: (415) 703-1234  
*Counsel for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
PETITIONER’S UPPER TERM SENTENCE DOES NOT EXCEED THE STATUTORY MAXIMUM FOR SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT PURPOSES BECAUSE UNDER CALIFORNIA’S DETERMINATE SENTENCING SYSTEM THE ENTIRE CRIME-SPECIFIC BASE RANGE IS LEGALLY AUTHORIZED BY THE JURY VERDICT ALONE SUBJECT ONLY TO A REASONABLENESS REQUIREMENT .....	5
A. California’s Determinate Sentencing Scheme Restricts Judicial Factfinding To Discretionary Sentencing Choices Within The Offense-Specific Statutory Base Range.....	7
B. <i>Apprendi</i> , <i>Blakely</i> , And <i>Booker</i> Provide That The Statutory Maximum For Constitutional Purposes Is The Top Of The Offense-Specific Base Range That The Trial Court Is Legally Authorized To Impose, And Sentencing Based On Judicial Factfinding Is Permissible Within That Base Range .....	13
C. Under California’s Determinate Sentencing Law, The Upper Term Sentence Is The Statutory Maximum For <i>Blakely</i> Purposes Because Trial Courts Are Legally Authorized To Impose That Term Based On The Jury Verdict Alone...	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
D. California Penal Code Section 1170(b), Which Functions As A Reasonableness Constraint On The Trial Court’s Decision To Impose The Upper Term, Does Not Render The Upper Term Legally Unavailable Based On The Verdict Alone .....	28
E. <i>Booker</i> Establishes That A Reasonableness Constraint On The Trial Court’s Ultimate Discretion To Select Punishments Within A Range Does Not Alter The Legal Availability Of The Terms Within The Range .....	35
1. California’s determinate sentence system complies with <i>Booker</i> ’s constitutional structure .....	36
2. <i>Booker</i> ’s reasonableness review requirement effectively mandates a federal court not impose the statutory maximum sentence in the absence of any justification beyond the fact of the crime.....	38
3. Section 1170(b)’s reasonableness constraint is constitutionally equivalent to the reasonableness review requirement validated in <i>Booker</i> .....	43
4. Petitioner’s upper term sentence is constitutional.....	45
CONCLUSION .....	47
APPENDIX.....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	20
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garner v. Louisiana</i> , 368 U.S. 157 (1961) .....	33
<i>In re Harris</i> , 49 Cal. 3d 131, 775 P.2d 1057, 260 Cal. Rptr. 288 (1989) .....	23
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	17
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 704 (2005) .....	39
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	44
<i>Milwaukee v. Cement Div., National Gypsum Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 189 (1995) .....	39
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998).....	19
<i>People v. Black</i> , 35 Cal. 4th 1238, 113 P.3d 534, 29 Cal. Rptr. 3d 740 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 83 Cal. App. 4th 1037, 100 Cal. Rptr. 2d 211 (2000) .....	10, 11
<i>People v. Burbine</i> , 106 Cal. App. 4th 1250, 131 Cal. Rptr. 2d 628 (2003).....	30
<i>People v. Cattaneo</i> , 217 Cal. App. 3d 1577, 266 Cal. Rptr. 710 (1990).....	10, 33
<i>People v. Dent</i> , 38 Cal. App. 4th 1726, 45 Cal. Rptr. 2d 746 (1995) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Evans</i> , 141 Cal. App. 3d 1019, 190 Cal. Rptr. 633 (1983) .....	10, 12
<i>People v. Guevara</i> , 88 Cal. App. 3d 86, 151 Cal. Rptr. 511 (1979) .....	10, 32
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> , 46 Cal. 3d 194, 757 P.2d 1013, 249 Cal. Rptr. 850 (1988) .....	20, 21, 24
<i>People v. King</i> , 5 Cal. 4th 59, 851 P.2d 27, 19 Cal. Rptr. 2d 233 (1993) .....	20
<i>People v. Knowlden</i> , 171 Cal. App. 3d 1052, 217 Cal. Rptr. 758 (1985) .....	33
<i>People v. Mancebo</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 735, 41 P.3d 556, 117 Cal. Rptr. 2d 550 (2002) .....	9
<i>People v. Miller</i> , 6 Cal. App. 4th 873, 8 Cal. Rptr. 2d 193 (1992) .....	23
<i>People v. Oberreuter</i> , 204 Cal. App. 3d 884, 251 Cal. Rptr. 522 (1988) .....	11
<i>People v. Olken</i> , 125 Cal. App. 3d 1064, 178 Cal. Rptr. 497 (1981) .....	23
<i>People v. Roe</i> , 148 Cal. App. 3d 112, 195 Cal. Rptr. 802 (1983) .....	11
<i>People v. Savala</i> , 147 Cal. App. 3d 63, 195 Cal. Rptr. 193 (1983) .....	31
<i>People v. Scott</i> , 9 Cal. 4th 331, 885 P.2d 1040, 36 Cal. Rptr. 2d 627 (1994) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>People v. Stevens</i> , 205 Cal. App. 3d 1452, 253 Cal. Rptr. 173 (1988) .....	30
<i>People v. Walker</i> , 54 Cal. 3d 1013, 819 P.2d 861, 1 Cal. Rptr. 2d 902 (1991) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 17 Cal. 4th 148, 948 P.2d 429, 69 Cal. Rptr. 2d 917 (1998) .....	11
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 30 Cal. 3d 470, 637 P.2d 1029, 179 Cal. Rptr. 443 (1981) .....	31
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	17, 18, 33
<i>United States v. Alonzo</i> , 435 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2006).....	39
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 446 F.3d 1317 (8th Cir. 2006).....	41
<i>United States v. Cage</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2006 WL 1554674 (10th Cir. 2006).....	37, 41, 43
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 437 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 2006).....	40
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 414 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2005)...	41, 45
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12, 40
<i>United States v. Grier</i> , 449 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2006) ....	43, 44
<i>United States v. Haack</i> , 403 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	42
<i>United States v. Hampton</i> , 441 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2006).....	41
<i>United States v. Jiménez-Beltre</i> , 440 F.3d 514 (1st Cir. 2006) (en banc) .....	40
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 445 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2006).....	39
<i>United States v. Kristl</i> , 437 F.3d 1050 (10th Cir. 2006).....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Lazenby</i> , 439 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>United States v. Lincoln</i> , 413 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2005).....	39
<i>United States v. Mix</i> , 450 F.3d 375 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	40, 41
<i>United States v. Mykytiuk</i> , 415 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2005).....	39
<i>United States v. Reinhart</i> , 442 F.3d 857 (5th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 430 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	41
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 440 F.3d 704 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	41
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 445 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006).....	41
<i>United States v. Staten</i> , 450 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2006).....	43
<i>United States v. Talley</i> , 431 F.3d 784 (11th Cir. 2005).....	39, 42
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997) (per curiam).....	44
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 436 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2006).....	39
<i>United States v. Zavala</i> , 443 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2006).....	40
<i>Wainwright v. Goode</i> , 464 U.S. 78 (1983).....	33
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2006 WL 1725561 (2006) .....	16
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949) .....	16, 28



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**Page**

**Constitutional Provisions**

United States Constitution	
Sixth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment.....	7, 45
California Constitution	
art. VI, § 6 .....	31

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	36, 38, 42, 43
California Health and Safety Code	
§ 11370.4 .....	8
California Penal Code	
§ 17 .....	27
§ 18 .....	7, 27
§ 187 .....	7
§ 190 .....	7
§ 213 .....	7
§ 245 .....	9
§ 245(a)(1) .....	9
§ 245(a)(3) .....	9
§ 245(b).....	9
§ 245(c) .....	9
§ 288.5 .....	1, 27, 46
§ 667.61 .....	8
§ 667.61(i).....	8
§ 667.9 .....	8
§ 667.10 .....	8
§ 1169 .....	27
§ 1170(a).....	32
§ 1170(a)(1) .....	7
§ 1170(b).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1170.1(e).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
§ 1202.4 .....	27
§ 1203 .....	27
§ 12022 .....	8
§ 12022.1 .....	8
§§ 12022.5-12022.55 .....	8
§ 12022.6 .....	8
§ 12022.7 .....	8
§ 12022.75 .....	8
§ 12022.8 .....	8
§ 12022.9 .....	8

**Court Rules**

## California Rules of Court

4.408 .....	1
4.408(a) .....	10, 32
4.409 .....	1
4.410 .....	1
4.420 .....	1
4.420(b) .....	11, 31, 43, 44
4.420(c) .....	10
4.420(d) .....	10
4.420(e) .....	10
4.421 .....	1, 10
4.423 .....	10
29.4(b)(1) .....	3

**Other Authorities**Judicial Council of California Criminal  
Jury Instructions (2006)

No. 860 .....	9
No. 875 .....	9
